




CLARIFICATION QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 2012 

 3 

18. What are the “poor living conditions” in the temporary camps referred to in paragraph 13 in 
terms of access to water, food, healthcare, housing, and education? 

 See answer 5. 
 

19. Paragraph 24 refers to “the Free Trade Agreement” with regard to providing a mechanism to 
adjudicate employment law claims, while paragraph 4 refers to “various free trade 
agreements.” Does this mean that only one specific agreement has a mechanism to take 
employment claims? If so, with whom is this agreement and what is the nature of this 
mechanism? 

 With the countries of North America and in accordance with the same mechanisms on 
the subject as NAFTA and CAFTA. 
 

20. What are the alleged defects in the concession contract referred to in paragraph 23? 

 That is part of the case analysis. 
 

21. Paragraph 13 refers to “75% of the dissenting property owners.” Does this mean 75% of the 
original 75% that initially rejected the offer to sell their property, or does it mean that 75% of 
the entire La Loma community? 

 75% of the Community of La Loma (See paras. 11 & 13). 
 

22. The EDC began negotiations with various individuals from the communities of La Loma. Does 
'various' mean that only certain individuals were offered the chance to participate or that the 
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27. How many Courts of Proceedings does the State of Atlantis have? 

 For this type of proceeding: i) it is heard by the administrative authority; ii) it is appealed 
to the Court for the Judicial Review of Administrative Acts, and iii) it may go before the 
Supreme Court as the final instance.  See paras
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38. Paragraph 4 indicates that Atlantis is a party to some ‘international treaties’ but does not 
enumerate them.  Paragraph 31 indicates that Atlantis is a party to the ‘main regional and 
universal instruments on the ‘subject’, but does not specify what the ‘subject’ is (indigenous 
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45. In relation to facts 12 and 24, what are the conditions for ordering expropriation through civil 
proceedings or expropriation through administrative proceedings?  

 That is part of the case analysis. 
 

46. In relation to fact 25, with respect to which rights was the petition for a constitutional remedy 
filed?  

 See para. 25 of the case. 
 

47. Do the peasant farming communities in Atlantis have a special legal system? If so, what is its 
content? This is in relation to fact 8. 
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the urgent occupation of the land if necessary. Also, it opens up the possibility of seeking 
a friendly settlement. The expropriated party may dispose of that deposit and agree to 
delivery of the balance. Nevertheless, in the absence of an agreement on the appraised 
value, it goes to expropriation proceedings for purposes of setting the real and final 
price. The Judge will issue a judgment after hearing from the relevant experts. The 
proceedings are not subject to motions. 
 

55. What is the circulation of that newspaper "El Oscurín Pegri" within the state of La Altlantis? Is 
it widely recognized? 

 Yes, it is the most widely circulated newspaper. 
 

56. What is the minum wage in the State of Atlantis? 
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commitment made? Which instrument is used to express such an obligation? Treaty? Convention? 
Agreement? 

 Unwritten agreement in international forums, before the UN/OAS Assemblies, and 
before its people.  
 

64. What is the legal nature of the Commi
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71. Paragraph 11, in the excerpt: "In April 2005, the State declared the project area to be of public 

utility and made a deposit of 50% of the assessed value of the lots in the La Loma community." To 

what does this payment refers and where was this payment made? 

 See para. 54. 

 

72. According to paragraph 8, the 1985 decree is the one that declared the La Loma Community a 

peasant farming community. However, paragraph 13 indicates that in order 1228/2006 the judge 

denied the request of the members of the La Loma Community, stating that "...those standards 

were applicable to indigenous or tribal communities according to the various instruments on the 
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 The report was prepared by the group “Doctors without Borders”, with the cooperation 

of 2 physicians licensed in Atlantis. 

 

86. In accordance with paragraph 13 of the facts of the case, what are the reasons for the delay 

in setting the appropriate final amount of compensation in the expropriation proceedings against 

the Community of La Loma? 

 SUPERVENING FACT 

 According to an article published in the newspaper El Oscurín Pegri on January 20, 2012, 

the Civil Judge in the case set the total fair compensation amount at US $6 per square 

meter for each lot expropriated in La Loma, for those who did not accept alternative 

lands previously. The beneficiaries of that payment have again opposed receiving it. The 

Minister of the Interior stated that “the main delays in setting the amount were due to 

the fact that members of the La Loma Community refused the government’s offer of 

alternative lands, and the subsequent negotiations aimed at reaching a friendly 

settlement before Inter-American Commission greatly delayed the domestic 

proceedings.” The newspaper underscored that, “the State is thereby attempting to 

avoid being held liable for the first time before the highest Human Rights Court.”   

 

87. According to paragraph 19 of the case, 
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93. Does the land offered to the Community of La Loma have features similar to the community’s 

land prior to the development of the project? 

 According to reports from the EDC, the alternative lands may be of better agricultural 

quality. See para. 11. 

 

94. In the problem it says that Atlantis has actively participated in universal and regional human 

rights bodies since the 1990s; does this mean that Atlantis is a member of the OAS?
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receive the rewards and subsidies of such status? Or were they just “enabled” to do so but did 

not in fact receive any benefits? 

 See answer 74. They received the benefits described in para. 8. 

 

102. In the facts of the case, there is a very disruptive force in Mina Chak Luna’s “Rainbow 

Warrior Women.” They seem to get a lot of access to the media and have very creative and 

persuasive political arguments. Our question is who funds it? Where do they get their resources 

from? Is there a political party behind it? Are there any other special interests that the group 

represents? 

 That is not relevant to the case. 
 

103. Item 20 states that the employees of the Black Swan hydroelectric power company included 

7 divers, 4 of whom reportedly suffered from decompression syndrome. Please specify whether 

there is any medical report on the reasons leading to their partial disability.  

 See answer 85.
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110. What are the 


